FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/25/2017 3:31 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94452-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 46895-6-II COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MAYTOWN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC and PORT OF TACOMA,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

V.

THURSTON COUNTY,

Defendant/Appellant.

ANSWER TO MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Patrick J. Schneider, WSBA #11957 Steven J. Gillespie, WSBA #39538 FOSTER PEPPER PLLC 1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000 Seattle, Washington 98101-3292 Telephone: (206) 447-4400 Facsimile: (206) 447-9700 Email: pat.schneider@foster.com

steve.gillespie@foster.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/ Respondents Port of Tacoma Eric Christensen, WSBA #27934
CAIRNCROSS HEMPELMANN PS
526 2ND Ave., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 587-0700
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308
Email: echristensen@cairncross.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/

Respondents Maytown Sand and Gravel, LLC

John E.D. Powell, WSBA #12941
Jed Powell & Associates PLLC
7525 Pioneer Way, Suite 101
Gig Harbor, WA 98335-1165
Telephone: (206) 618-1753
Email: jed@jedpowell.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/
Respondents Maytown Sand and
Gravel, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
I.	INTRODUCTION1	
II.	RESPONSE TO INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1	
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE2	
IV.	ARGUMENT2	
	A.	WSAC's attempt to turn land use appeals into the liability phase of a damages action contradicts the legislature's decision to decouple damages actions from land use appeals
	B.	The purported conflict in case law depends on a misreading of the facts of this case
	C.	WSAC's repetition of the County's constitutional argument merely disagrees with the jury's factual findings and creates no conflict with existing law7
V.	CONCLUSION10	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page(s)
Braam v. State, 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)9
County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)9
Durland v. San Juan County, 182 Wash.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014)3, 4, 7
James v. Kitsap County., 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005)6
Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County, 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992)2, 3
Maytown v. Thurston County, 189 Wn. App. 560, 395 P.3d 149 (2017)8
STATUTES
42 U.S.C. § 1983
RCW 36.70A.020(2)6
RCW 36.70C.030(1)3
RCW 36.70C.030(1)(c)3
RCW 36.70C.0903
RCW 36.70C.1203
RCW 36.70C.130(2)3
RCW 64.40.020(1)2
OTHER AUTHORITIES
RAP 13.4
